EVALUATION OF SURFACE ROUGHNESS PARAMETERS (Ra, Rz) IN DRILLING OF
MDF COMPOSITE PANEL USING BOX-BEHNKEN EXPERIMENTAL DESIGN (BBD)
Prakash S1, Palanikumar K.2, Lilly Mercy J3, Nithyalakshmi S3
1, 3, 4 Department of Mechanical & Production Engineering, Sathyabama University,
2Sri Sai Ram Institute of Technology, Chennai -600 044
Abstract
Medium Density fiberboard (MDF) panels are economic alternative to engineering materials because of their superior
advantages in furniture industry. The degree of surface roughness of the MDF panel plays an important role, since

parameters (Ra and Rz).
Run
Drill type Coded values Original values
Output Response
Ra (µ m)∗ Rz (µ m)∗
A B C Feed Speed Dia Experiment Experiment
1 − 1 − 1 0 100 1000 8 9.25 52.76
2 1 − 1 0 500 1000 8 14.57 77.35
3 − 1 1 0 100 5000 8 9.54 52.05
4 1 1 0 500 5000 8 12.24 66.06
5 − 1 0 − 1 100 3000 4 8.56 47.13
6 1 0 − 1 500 3000 4 12.33 68.06
7 − 1 0 1 100 3000 12 9.61 60.83
8 1 0 1 500 3000 12 13.33 74.42
9 0 − 1 − 1 300 1000 4 10.65 65.72
10 0 1 − 1 300 5000 4 9.24 51.26
11 0 − 1 1 300 1000 12 11.54 67.12
12 0 1 1 300 5000 12 9.97 65.19
13 0 0 0 300 3000 8 10.3 65.72
14 0 0 0 300 3000 8 10.3 65.72
15 0 0 0 300 3000 8 10.3 65.72
16 0 0 0 300 3000 8 10.3 65.72
17 0 0 0 300 3000 8 10.3 65.72
Table 5. Box-Behnken design consisting of experiments for the study of three experimental factors in
coded and actual levels with experimental and predicted values for surface roughness (Ra and Rz)
Brad
56 International Journal on Design and Manufacturing Technologies, Vol. 5, No.1, January 2011
* Average of three results
The model summary statistics of Average surface
roughness (Ra) and Mean peak to valley height (Rz)
of drilling MDF panels are illustrated in Table 6
V. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
A. ANOVA and response plots
The analysis of variance (ANOVA) was applied
to study the effect of the input parameters on the
surface roughness. Table 6
Table 6 Model summary statistics of Average surface roughness (Ra) and Mean peak to valley height
(Rz) of drilling MDF panel
Source
Average surface roughness(Ra) Mean peak to valley height (Rz)
Linear 2FI Quadratic Linear 2FI Quadratic
SD 0.64 0.61 0.16 3.15 2.20 1.02
R2 0.8661 0.9089 0.9958 0.8775 0.9540 0.9931
Adj R2 0.8352 0.8542 0.9904 0.8493 0.9265 0.9842
Pred R2 0.7414 0.6217 0.9330 0.7698 0.8727 0.8895
PRESS 10.42 15.25 2.70 242.80 134.26 116.58
Table.7.Results of ANOVA for the quadratic equation of surface roughness (Ra) in drilling MDF
Source Degree of Freedom Sum of squares Mean square F value
Model 9 40.13 4.43 185.05
A(Feed) 1 30.07 30.07 1247.90
B(Speed) 1 3.15 3.15 130.73
C (Dia) 1 1.68 1.68 69.87
A2 1 3.07 3.07 127.36
B2 1 0.26 0.26 10.60
C2 1 0.16 0.16 6.73
AB 1 1.72 1.72 71.22
AC 1 6.250E-004 6.250E-004 0.026
BC 1 6.400E-003 6.400E-003 0.27
Residual 7 0.17 0.17
Lack of fit 3 0.17 0.17
Pure Error 4 0.000 0.000
Car Total 16 40.30 40.30
Prakash et al : Evaluation of Surface Roughness Parameters... 57
gives the model statistics. It reveals that the quadratic
model is the best-suggested model. So, for further
analysis this model was used. Table 7 & 8 gives the
ANOVA results for the quadratic equation for the
surface roughness Ra and Rz. ANOVA is commonly
used to summarize the test for significance on